OP \$40.00 0511008

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM435904 Stylesheet Version v1.2

MERGER

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/28/2000

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUSAN BATES, INC.		06/28/2000	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Coats & Clark Inc.
Street Address:	Two Lake Pointe Plaza;
Internal Address:	4135 South Stream Boulevard
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28217
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0511008	SUSAN BATES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7042456515

Email: bdavis@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Brian M. Davis

Address Line 1: 5960 Fairview Rd: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Brian M. DavisSIGNATURE:/Brian M. Davis/DATE SIGNED:07/20/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Merger documents - Susan Bates & Coats & Clark#page1.tif source=Merger documents - Susan Bates & Coats & Clark#page2.tif source=Merger documents - Susan Bates & Coats & Clark#page3.tif source=Merger documents - Susan Bates & Coats & Clark#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006117 FRAME: 0772

900414133

STATEMENT	

Susan Bates, Inc. Supporting Statement to Return Required by Reg. 1.332-6 For I.R.S. Section 332(a) Liquidation 12/31/99

The above taxpayer merged into its parent company, Coats & Clark, Inc. F.E.I.N. 05-0267426 during the taxable year. Since the taxpayer was a wholly owned subsidiary of Coats & Clark, Inc. Prior to the merger, it is treated as a liquidation pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 332(a). Such liquidation was accomplished in accordance with the plan as stated in the agreement and Plan of merger. A copy of such agreement is attached to this return as well as the certificate of ownership and merger.

In accordance with Reg. Section 1.332-6(b) the following additional information is submitted:

- (1) A copy of such plan and the relevant certificate of ownership And merger are attached. (Exhibit (-1) (-2)
- (2) The assets and liabilities were assumed (Exhibit C-3)
- (3) The liquidated company had 1,000 shares of stock which the surviving company owned. The shares were acquired July 2, 1976 in a tax free Section 351 transaction.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that the above statements, including the attached plan as referenced, to the best of my knowledge and belief, are true, correct, and complete.

Signature

Title

Date

EXHIBIT C-1

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

SUBSIDIARY INTO PARENT Section 253

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

MERGING

SUSAN BATES INC.

INTO

COATS & CLARK INC.

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, COATS & CLARK INC., a corporation incorporated on the 21st day of October, 1937, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware;

DOES HERBY CERTIFY that this corporation owns 100% of the capital stock of SUSAN BATES INC., a corporation incorporated on the 2nd day of July, 1976, pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and that this corporation, by a resolution of its Sole Director duly adopted by written consent of the Sole Director dated June 28, 2000, in accordance with the By-laws of this corporation, determined to and did merge into itself said SUSAN BATES INC., which resolution is in the following words to wit:

WHEREAS, this corporation lawfully owns 100% of the outstanding stock of SUSAN BATES INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and

WHEREAS, this corporation desires to merge into itself the said SUSAN BATES INC., and to be possessed of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of said corporation,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this corporation merges into itself said SUSAN BATES INC. and assumes all of its liabilities and obligations, and

TRADEMARK RÉEL: 006117 FRAME: 0774

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Gwendolyn G. Martin, an authorized officer of this corporation be and she is hereby directed to make and execute a certificate of ownership setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge said SUSAN BATES INC. into this corporation and assume its liabilities and obligations, on the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware, and a certified copy thereof in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of this corporation he and they hereby are authorized and directed to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in any way necessary or proper to effect said merger.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said COATS & CLARK INC. has caused its corporate seal to he affixed and this certificate to be signed by Gwendolyn G. Martin, an authorized officer this 28th day of June, 2000.



Ву:

Authorized O

Name:

Gwendolyn G. Martin

Title:

Secretary

SUSAN BATES, INC. SUPPORTING STATEMENT of RETURN 12/31/199

RECORDED: 07/20/2017

	C-3
EXHIBIT	

	BOOK BASIS 12/31/9	TAX BASIS 12/31/9
Other Current Assets	1,058,540	1,058,540
Other Assets	1,141,281	1,141,281
Total assets	<u>2,199,821</u>	<u>2,199,821</u>
Capital Stock: Common Stk	1,000	1,000
Additional PIC	999,000	999,000
Retained Earnings	1,199,821	1,199,821
Total liabilities & equity	<u>2,199,821</u>	<u>2,199,821</u>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006117 FRAME: 0776